

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION)	
CENTER OF MOBILE)	
)	
and)	CASE 15-RC-8773
)	
UNITED STEELWORKERS, DISTRICT 9,)	
PETITIONER)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE AND
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT EMPLOYER**

G. Roger King (Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673
(614) 281-3939

Andrew M. Kramer
R. Scott Medsker
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington D.C., 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Coalition for a
Democratic Workplace and HR Policy
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Board Should Not Reach Questions Seven Or Eight Of The Notice And Invitation For Briefing	3
A. The Issue Of Whether to Apply A Presumption In All Industries Is Not Before The Board.....	3
B. The Board Has Failed To Demonstrate That A Change In The Community Of Interest Standard Is Necessary	6
II. Employees Who Perform The Same Job At A Single Facility Should Not Constitute A Presumptively Appropriate Unit.....	8
A. A “Same Job” Presumption Fails To Consider Whether The Unit Is “Sufficiently Distinct” And Is Contrary To Board Law And The National Labor Relations Act	10
B. A Presumption Of Appropriateness Violates Section 9(c)(5).....	14
III. <i>American Cyanamid</i> Does Not Support A Single Job Unit.....	17
CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	15
<i>United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	5
CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Dept. of Housing</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 6
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS CASES	
<i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 N.L.R.B. 909 (1961)	1, 17, 18, 19
<i>Colo. Nat'l Bank of Denver</i> , 204 N.L.R.B. 243 (1973)	11
<i>Four Seasons Nursing Center of Joliet</i> , 208 N.L.R.B. 403 (1974)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Harrah’s Ill. Corp.</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 749 (1995)	18
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 134 (1962)	18
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980)	10
<i>Oakwood Care Ctr.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 659 (2004)	12
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 723 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Park Manor Care Center</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 872 (1991)	1, 3, 4
<i>Pratt & Whitney</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 1213 (1999)	10
<i>Seaboard Marine, Ltd.</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 556 (1999)	11
<i>Sheridan Peter Pan Studios, Inc.</i> , 144 N.L.R.B. 3 (1963)	10
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 123 (2002)	18
<i>Virtua Health, Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 604 (2005)	10, 18
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 127 (Aug. 27, 2010)	passim
<i>Woodland Park Hospital, Inc.</i> , 205 N.L.R.B. 888 (1973)	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	10, 13
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
53 Fed. Reg. 33,900 (Sept. 1, 1988) (codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 103).....	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 766, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. 7 (1974).....	11
H. Rep. No. 1051, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 7 (1947).....	11, 14
